

40 C.F.R. § 257.102(B)(3): Closure Plan Addendum Coleto Creek Existing CCR Surface Impoundment November 30, 2020

## ADDENDUM NO. 1 COLETO CREEK EXISTING CCR SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT CLOSURE PLAN

This Addendum No. 1 to the Closure Plan for Existing Coal Combustion Residuals (CCR) Impoundment for the Coleto Creek Primary Ash Pond at the Coleto Creek Power Station, Revision 1 - January 24, 2018 has been prepared to meet the requirements of Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations (40 C.F.R. Section 257.103(f)(2)(v)(D)) as a component of the demonstration that the Coleto Creek Primary Ash Pond qualifies for a site-specific alternative deadline to initiate closure due to permanent cessation of a coal-fired boiler by a certain date.

The Coleto Creek Primary Ash Pond will begin construction of closure by April 17, 2025 and cease receipt and placement of CCR and non-CCR wastestreams by no later than September 17, 2027 as indicated in the Coleto Creek Power Plant Alternative Closure Demonstration dated November 30, 2020. Closure will be completed by October 17, 2028 within the 5-year timeframe included in the Closure Schedule identified in the Coleto Creek Existing CCR Surface Impoundment Closure Plan in accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 257.102(f)(1)(ii).

All other aspects of the Closure Plan remain unchanged.

## CERTIFICATION

I, Maureen T. Warren, a Qualified Professional Engineer in good standing in the State of Texas, certify that the information in this addendum is accurate as of the date of my signature below. The content of this report is not to be used for other than its intended purpose and meaning, or for extrapolations beyond the interpretations contained herein.

Maureen T. Warren Qualified Professional Engineer 117550 Texas Ramboll Americas Engineering Solutions, Inc., f/k/a O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Date: November 30, 2020